

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 21-0841

MANDY TRIPP,

Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

**SCOTT EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION CENTER and IOWA
MUNICIPALITIES WORKERS COMPENSATION ASSOCIATION,**

Respondents-Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY
HONORABLE MARK CLEVE
Scott County No. CVCV300684**

**PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S
FINAL BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Proof of Service and Certificate of Filing.....2

Table of Contents3

Table of Authorities6

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review8

Routing Statement.....11

Statement of the Case.....13

 I. Nature of the Case13

 II. Course of Prior Proceedings.....13

Statement of Facts17

 A. Background17

 B. Tripp’s Work Injury on September 30, 2018.....18

 C. Tripp Is Diagnosed and Receives Treatment for PTSD.....19

 D. Evidence of Unusual Nature of the Dead Infant Call21

 E. Expert Medical Testimony24

Argument Summary27

I. THE COMMISSIONER ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN HE CONCLUDED THE LEGAL CAUSATION TEST FOR MENTAL-MENTAL INJURIES SET FORTH IN *BROWN V. QUIK TRIP CORP.*, 641 N.W.2d 725 (IOWA 2002), IS A SUBJECTIVE STANDARD29

 A. Standard of Review29

B. Governing Legal Principles.....	30
1. Interpreting Workers’ Compensation Laws	30
2. Principles of Workers’ Compensation Laws.....	31
3. Mental-Mental Injuries	31
4. Ruling in this Case.....	34
C. The Supreme Court Intended the <i>Brown</i> Standard to be an Objective Standard, which is Supported by a Plain Reading of <i>Brown</i> , the Court’s Precedent with Respect to Workers’ Compensation Laws Generally, and Public Policy Concerns.....	35
II. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD MODIFY OR OVERTURN THE TWENTY-YEAR-OLD <i>BROWN</i> STANDARD FOR MENTAL-MENTAL INJURIES RESULTING IN PTSD BECAUSE THAT TEST IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH MODERN MEDICAL UNDERSTANDINGS OF PTSD AND RESULTS IN A HARSH, UNJUST, AND UNINTENDED DENIAL OF BENEFITS TO WORKERS SUFFERING FROM PTSD, ESPECIALLY FIRST RESPONDERS	42
A. Standard of Review	42
B. Governing Legal Principles.....	42
1. Interpreting Workers’ Compensation Laws	42
2. Principles of Workers’ Compensation Laws.....	43
3. Mental-Mental Injuries	43
C. The Court Should Adopt a New Test for Mental-Mental Injuries Resulting in PTSD that is Compatible with Modern Medical Understandings of PTSD (e.g., the DSM-V) and that Does Not Result in the Harsh, Unjust, and Unintended Denial of Benefits to Workers Suffering from PTSD Caused by a Work Event.....	44

III. THE COMMISSIONER’S DECISION IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....50

 A. Standard of Review50

 B. Governing Legal Principles.....51

 C. The Commissioner’s Finding That the Dead Infant Call Was “Not Unexpected or Unusual” Is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence as All Witnesses Testified to the Extreme Rarity of Receiving a 911 Call of a Mother Experiencing the Death of Her 6 Month Old When Considering the Content of the 911 Call, Duration of the 911 Call, and the Continuing Trauma After the 911 Call Ended52

Conclusion60

Request for Oral Argument.....60

Attorney’s Cost Certificate of Filing61

Certificate of Compliance62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

IOWA APPELLATE CASES:

<i>Bluml v. Dee Jay’s Inc.</i> , 920 N.W.2d 82 (Iowa 2018).....	29, 42
<i>Brewer-Strong v. HNI Corp.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 235 (Iowa 2018)	29, 42
<i>Brown v. Quik Trip Corp.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 725 (Iowa 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Quik Trip Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 1132735, (Iowa Ct. App. 2001), <i>vacated</i> , 641 N.W.2d 725 (Iowa 2002)	59
<i>Cedar Rapids Community School v. Pease</i> , 807 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2011)	51
<i>Cowman v. Hornaday</i> , 329 N.W.2d 422 (Iowa 1983).....	38
<i>Darrow v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 570 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 1997)	43
<i>Dolan v. Aid Ins. Co.</i> , 431 N.W.2d 790 (Iowa 1988)	38
<i>Dunlavey v. Economy Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 526 N.W.2d 845 (1995) 29, 32-33, 43- 45, 48	
<i>Gregory v. Second Injury Fund of Iowa</i> , 777 N.W.2d 395 (Iowa 2010)30, 36, 42, 48	
<i>Heartland Spec. Foods v. Johnson</i> , 731 N.W.2d 397 (Iowa Ct. App. 2007)	32, 43
<i>Lakeside Casino v. Blue</i> , 743 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2007)	29, 42
<i>Lee v. EAB</i> , 616 N.W.2d 661 (Iowa 2000)	51
<i>Leffler v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 320 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa Ct. App. 1982).....	31, 36, 43
<i>Mortimer v. Fruehauf Corp.</i> , 502 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 1993).....	31, 43
<i>Nicks v. Davenport Produce Co.</i> , 254 Iowa 130, 115 N.W.2d 812 (1962).....	31, 43
<i>Ortiz v. Loyd Roling Construction</i> , 928 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa 2019)	43, 48
<i>Ramirez-Trujillo v. Quality Egg, L.L.C.</i> , 878 N.W.2d 759 (Iowa 2016).....	30
<i>Rose v. John Deere Ottumwa Works</i> , 247 Iowa 900, 76 N.W.2d 756 (1956)...	31, 43
<i>Secrest v. Galloway Co.</i> , 239 Iowa 168, 30 N.W.2d 793 (1948)	31, 36, 43
<i>Van Meter Indus. V. Mason City Human Rights</i> , 675 N.W.2d 503 (2004).....	38

IOWA STATUTES:

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10).....	29, 42, 50
Iowa Code § 85.3	29, 32, 42

IWD CASES:

<i>Christensen v. Pottawattamie County</i> , File No. 5051440 (Arb. Dec. 3/23/17) 53-55	
<i>Everhart v. Clarinda Correctional Fac.</i> , File No. 5007651 (App. Dec. 9/30/05) 32, 43	
<i>Schuchmann v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , File No. 5035676 (Arb. Dec. 6/20/12)	39, 53

Paulsen v. City of Davenport, File No. 5033124 (App. Dec. April 9, 2013)30
Paulsen v. City of Davenport, File No. 5033124 (App. Dec. May 7, 2015)31

Other Authorities:

Diaz v. Ill. Workers’ Comp. Comm’n, 989 N.E.2d 233 (Ill. App. Ct. 2013)..... 37-39

Lee Anne Neuman, *Workers’ Compensation and High Stress Occupations: Application of Wisconsin’s Unusual Stress Test to Law Enforcement Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder*, 77 MARQUETTE L. REV. 147 (1993)39, 46

Unusual, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/unusual> (last visited July 28, 2021)51

Unexpected, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/unexpected> (last visited July 28, 2021)52
